
DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  50668 2. Status Change Date:

3. Package File No(s):       

4. Field Office:  01 - TOPEKA
GMD:         
Structures File No.:  N/A
Filing/Priority Date:  10/18/21
Application Complete Date:       

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 68050
 Address Change Add Seq#      

LES & SHERA BOECKNER ETAL
2298 KERSTREL RD
HIAWATHA, KS 66434-8924

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:  NA           PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:  Not changing               
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start Date: 12/31/2025   Perfection/Expiration Date: 12/31/29   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: IRR-Irrigation       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
BMM
7/30/2024

Comments
     

Reviewed
KAK
7/30/24

Entered

8/8/2024

8/13/2024
KAnderson



13. County: JA-Jackson   Basin: Delaware River   Stream: File No. 50668
Structures File No: DJA-0367 Aquifer Code:             Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty       Rate       Storage Qty       Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD 89110 NE NE NE 8 8S 16E 1 5250 355      100 100 1000 1000 109.1 109.1 NF *

                                                                                   +

                                                                                   #

                                                                                   ^

                                                                                   **

                                                                                   ++

15.  Limitations Type:          Quantity:          Rate:          combined with file no(s):       
Type:          Quantity:             Rate:             combined with file no(s):  \

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2025

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PDIV S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

CHK 70622 8 8S 16E 1 26 40      37                                                             103  5a *

                                                                                                                       *

                                                                                                                       #

                                                                                                                       ^

                                       **

                                       ++
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* 29914 
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      



.,

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO:       Files DATE: July 29, 2024

FROM: Brandon Milner                                         RE: Application, File No. 50,668

Les Boeckner has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate 156.5 acre-feet of 
surface water in a proposed reservoir at a rate not to exceed all natural flows of tributary of Morgan Creek.  
This will then be re-diverted 100 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use.  The reservoir is located 
within the Delaware River drainage basin.  The point of diversion is the centerline of a dam located in the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 8 South, Range 16 East, in Jackson County.  The applicant has 
signed the application form stating he has access to the point of diversion.  There are no overlaps in place 
of use or point of diversion.  The applicant owns the entire place of use, which comprises 103 acres.  

Please note that the application was filed requesting 156.5 acre-feet of storage and rediversion.  Runoff 
calculations determined that there is 15.732 inches of runoff per acre, and the drainage area of 83 acres will 
only provide for 109.1 acre-feet of runoff in 1 out of every five (5) years (a 20% chance).  Therefore, per 
K.A.R. 5-6-5, the runoff quantity is the limiting factor and therefore the storage volume is limited by the 
drainage basin of 109.1-acre feet.  The proposed direct use quantity of 100 acre-feet, is equivalent to 1.9 
times the capacity (51.9 AF), which is well within the normal “rule of thumb” of direct use quantity being no 
more than 5 times the capacity of the reservoir at normal pool for reasonable storage quantity.  

The total quantity of water that will be rediverted (100 acre-feet), is less than the maximum allowable to 
irrigate the proposed 103 acres, based on the allowable quantity for irrigation in Jackson County of 1.0 
AF/acre but still is considered reasonable.

The applicant identified two upstream landowners and downstream owner within one-half (½) mile of the 
property lines, and nearby letters were sent out on June 6th, 2024. No response of any kind was received.   
There is one other surface water right within a two-mile radius according to the WRIS database.  No senior 
water rights will be impaired with approval of this application.  

The proposed structure was reviewed by DWR Water Structures Program staff, under File No. DJA-0367, 
and they determined that it qualifies for the hazard Class A permit exemption specified in K.S.A. 82a-
301(d)(1).  The dam has been properly registered with the structures program.

As allowed by K.S.A. 82a-706(c) an approved water flow meter shall be installed on the secondary diversion 
works (pump site) for this file.  

In an July 29th, 2024 e-mail, Nathan Westrup, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, stated that the 
referenced new application should be approved.  Based on the above discussion, that this area is open to 
new appropriations, the proposed appropriation of water is reasonable, the dam is non-jurisdictional for 
structures permitting, and senior rights will not be impacted, it is recommended that the referenced new 
application be approved.

Brandon Milner
Environmental Scientist
Manhattan Headquarters



From:                                 Westrup, Nathan [KDA]
Sent:                                  Mon 7/29/2024 2:03 PM
To:                                      Milner, Brandon [KDA]
Cc:                                      Johnson, Shaun [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 50668 Memo for Recommendation

Hey Brandon, 
 
Thanks for the write up.  I do have a few comments. 
 

1. It appears to be a tributary to Morgan Creek and not the South Fork Big Nemaha River. 
2. With the 20% chance runoff calculation of 109.1 AF, it is the limiting factor – 100 AF direct use is still 

fine. 
3. In paragraph 3 you state that the proposed direct use is equal to the allowable quantity, maybe say 

within or less than. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Nathan Westrup, Water Commissioner 
Topeka Field Office 
Division of Water Resources 
Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Phone: 785-296-7064 
Mobile: 785-230-2991 
Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov  
 
From: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2024 9:55 AM
To: Westrup, Nathan [KDA] <Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov>
Cc: Johnson, Shaun [KDA] <Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov>
Subject: 50668 Memo for Recommendation 
 
Good afternoon guys, 
 
I’ve attached a memo for recommendation on application 50,668 for Les Boeckner.  This is a storage and 
rediversion application that looks good to go on my end.  Thoughts?   
 
 
Brandon Milner 
Environmental Scientist 
Water Appropriation Program 
 

mailto:Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov


From:                                 Darcy Nightingale
Sent:                                  Wed 8/7/2024 5:55 PM
To:                                      Milner, Brandon [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: Water Application No. 50,668

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Brandon, 
 
See Les response to proceed below. It looks like he forgot to reply all. 
 
Thank you,  
 
Darcy Nightingale 
Irrigation Sales 
Darcy@mwivalley.com 
Service: 785-740-1694 
Cell: 785-285-8065 

 
From: les@advantagecrete.com <les@advantagecrete.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 6:14 PM
To: Darcy Nightingale <darcy@mwivalley.com>
Subject: Re: Water Application No. 50,668
 
Hey Brandon, yes I think that will be fine! Thank you..  

Les: Advantage Concrete 

On Jul 30, 2024, at 4:57 PM, Darcy Nightingale <darcy@mwivalley.com> wrote: 

 
Brandon, 
  
Can you please send me the application on this? I am wanting to review the application. This is 
an app that Brett helped us with I am pretty sure so just wanted to review it. 
  
Thank you,  
  
Darcy Nightingale 
Irrigation Sales 
Darcy@mwivalley.com 
Service: 785-740-1694 
Cell: 785-285-8065 
<image001.png> 
  
From: les@advantagecrete.com <les@advantagecrete.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 4:05 PM
To: Darcy Nightingale <darcy@mwivalley.com>
Subject: Fwd: Water Application No. 50,668

mailto:Darcy@mwivalley.com
mailto:darcy@mwivalley.com
mailto:Darcy@mwivalley.com
mailto:les@advantagecrete.com
mailto:les@advantagecrete.com
mailto:darcy@mwivalley.com


  
Did he mean atchison county farm? I sure hope so! I thought we had permit go thru at 
Denison… 

Les: Advantage Concrete 

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Milner, Brandon [KDA]" <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov>
Date: July 30, 2024 at 3:56:25 PM CDT
To: Les@advantagecrete.com
Subject: Water Application No. 50,668

 
Good afternoon Les, 
  
I am currently processing your application to appropriate water in Jackson county 
where it has been proposed to store water in a pond and then redivert it to irrigate.  
However, when reviewing this application it has been noted that the requested 
storage volume of 156.5 acre feet cannot be sustained by the small drainage basin 
in the area.  The maximum storage volume for this pond has been lower to 109.1 
acre feet.  You will still be able to redivert 100 acre feet to irrigate your 103 acres.  
  
Would this be satisfactory to proceed with the application with the lowered storage 
capacity?  Thanks 
  
Brandon Milner 
Environmental Scientist 
Water Appropriation Program 
  

mailto:Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov
mailto:Les@advantagecrete.com











